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the Illinois Central train station in 
Champaign and the courthouse in Ur-
bana is today a 785-acre campus with a 
reputation admired around the world. 
It is home to more than 44,000 students 
from all 50 States and more than 100 
different countries each year. The Uni-
versity of Illinois has enhanced the 
lives of over 450,000 living alumni and 
produced 23 Nobel Laureates and 22 
Pulitzer Prize winners in the process. 
In addition, the university has grown 
to include campuses in Chicago and 
Springfield and regional campuses in 
Rockford, Peoria, and the Quad Cities. 

It is with great pride that I ask my 
colleagues to join me in recognizing 
the sesquicentennial anniversary of the 
founding of the University of Illinois. I 
offer my best wishes and congratula-
tions to President Timothy Killeen and 
all the University faculty, staff, stu-
dents, and alumni on this important 
milestone. 

f 

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY 

RULES OF PROCEDURE 

Mr. GRASSLEY. Mr. President, the 
Committee on the Judiciary has adopt-
ed rules governing its procedures for 
the 115th Congress. Pursuant to rule 
XXVI, paragraph 2, of the Standing 
Rules of the Senate, I ask unanimous 
consent that a copy of the Committee 
rules be printed in the RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 
RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE UNITED 

STATES SENATE COMMITTEE ON THE 
JUDICIARY—115TH CONGRESS 

I. MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 

1. Meetings of the Committee may be 
called by the Chairman as he may deem nec-
essary on three days’ notice of the date, 
time, place and subject matter of the meet-
ing, or in the alternative with the consent of 
the Ranking Minority Member, or pursuant 
to the provision of the Standing Rules of the 
Senate, as amended. 

2. Unless a different date and time are set 
by the Chairman pursuant to (1) of this sec-
tion, Committee meetings shall be held be-
ginning at 10:00 a.m. on Thursdays the Sen-
ate is in session, which shall be the regular 
meeting day for the transaction of business. 

3. At the request of any member, or by ac-
tion of the Chairman, a bill, matter, or nom-
ination on the agenda of the Committee may 
be held over until the next meeting of the 
Committee or for one week, whichever oc-
curs later. 

II. HEARINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 

1. The Committee shall provide a public 
announcement of the date, time, place and 
subject matter of any hearing to be con-
ducted by the Committee or any Sub-
committee at least seven calendar days prior 
to the commencement of that hearing, un-
less the Chairman with the consent of the 
Ranking Minority Member determines that 
good cause exists to begin such hearing at an 
earlier date. Witnesses shall provide a writ-
ten statement of their testimony and cur-
riculum vitae to the Committee at least 24 
hours preceding the hearings in as many cop-
ies as the Chairman of the Committee or 
Subcommittee prescribes. 

2. In the event 14 calendar days’ notice of 
a hearing has been made, witnesses appear-
ing before the Committee, including any wit-
ness representing a Government agency, 
must file with the Committee at least 48 
hours preceding appearance written state-
ments of their testimony and curriculum 
vitae in as many copies as the Chairman of 
the Committee or Subcommittee prescribes. 

3. In the event a witness fails timely to file 
the written statement in accordance with 
this rule, the Chairman may permit the wit-
ness to testify, or deny the witness the privi-
lege of testifying before the Committee, or 
permit the witness to testify in response to 
questions from Senators without the benefit 
of giving an opening statement. 

III. QUORUMS 
1. Seven Members of the Committee, actu-

ally present, shall constitute a quorum for 
the purpose of discussing business. Nine 
Members of the Committee, including at 
least two Members of the minority, shall 
constitute a quorum for the purpose of 
transacting business. No bill, matter, or 
nomination shall be ordered reported from 
the Committee, however, unless a majority 
of the Committee is actually present at the 
time such action is taken and a majority of 
those present support the action taken. 

2. For the purpose of taking down sworn 
testimony, a quorum of the Committee and 
each Subcommittee thereof, now or here-
after appointed, shall consist of one Senator. 

IV. BRINGING A MATTER TO A VOTE 
The Chairman shall entertain a non-debat-

able motion to bring a matter before the 
Committee to a vote. If there is objection to 
bring the matter to a vote without further 
debate, a roll call vote of the Committee 
shall be taken, and debate shall be termi-
nated if the motion to bring the matter to a 
vote without further debate passes with elev-
en votes in the affirmative, one of which 
must be cast by the minority. 

V. AMENDMENTS 
1. Provided at least seven calendars days’ 

notice of the agenda is given, and the text of 
the proposed bill or resolution has been made 
available at least seven calendar days in ad-
vance, it shall not be in order for the Com-
mittee to consider any amendment in the 
first degree proposed to any measure under 
consideration by the Committee unless such 
amendment has been delivered to the office 
of the Committee and circulated via e-mail 
to each of the offices by at least 5:00 p.m. the 
day prior to the scheduled start of the meet-
ing. 

2. It shall be in order, without prior notice, 
for a Member to offer a motion to strike a 
single section of any bill, resolution, or 
amendment under consideration. 

3. The time limit imposed on the filing of 
amendments shall apply to no more than 
three bills identified by the Chairman and 
included on the Committee’s legislative 
agenda. 

4. This section of the rule may be waived 
by agreement of the Chairman and the Rank-
ing Minority Member. 

VI. PROXY VOTING 
When a recorded vote is taken in the Com-

mittee on any bill, resolution, amendment, 
or any other question, a quorum being 
present, Members who are unable to attend 
the meeting may submit votes by proxy, in 
writing or by telephone, or through personal 
instructions. A proxy must be specific with 
respect to the matters it addresses. 

VII. SUBCOMMITTEES 
1. Any Member of the Committee may sit 

with any Subcommittee during its hearings 
or any 1) other meeting, but shall not have 
the authority to vote on any matter before 

the Subcommittee unless a Member of such 
Subcommittee. 

2. Subcommittees shall be considered de 
novo whenever there is a change in the Sub-
committee chairmanship and seniority on 
the particular Subcommittee shall not nec-
essarily apply. 

3. Except for matters retained at the full 
Committee, matters shall be referred to the 
appropriate Subcommittee or Subcommit-
tees by the Chairman, except as agreed by a 
majority vote of the Committee or by the 
agreement of the Chairman and the Ranking 
Minority Member. 

4. Provided all members of the Sub-
committee consent, a bill or other matter 
may be polled out of the Subcommittee. In 
order to be polled out of a Subcommittee, a 
majority of the members of the Sub-
committee who vote must vote in favor of re-
porting the bill or matter to the Committee. 

VIII. ATTENDANCE RULES 
1. Official attendance at all Committee 

business meetings of the Committee shall be 
kept by the Committee Clerk. Official at-
tendance at all Subcommittee business 
meetings shall be kept by the Subcommittee 
Clerk. 

2. Official attendance at all hearings shall 
be kept, provided that Senators are notified 
by the Committee Chairman and Ranking 
Minority Member, in the case of Committee 
hearings, and by the Subcommittee Chair-
man and Ranking Minority Member, in the 
case of Subcommittee Hearings, 48 hours in 
advance of the hearing that attendance will 
be taken; otherwise, no attendance will be 
taken. Attendance at all hearings is encour-
aged. 

IX. SUBPOENAS 
The Chairman of the Committee, with the 

agreement of the Ranking Member or by a 
vote of the Committee, may subpoena the at-
tendance of a witness at a Committee or 
Subcommittee hearing or Committee deposi-
tion, or the production of memoranda, docu-
ments, records, or any other materials. Any 
such subpoena shall be issued upon the sig-
nature of the Chairman or any other Member 
of the Committee designated by the Chair-
man. 

X. DEPOSITIONS 

1. Any subpoena issued for a deposition 
that is to be conducted by staff shall be ac-
companied by a notice of deposition identi-
fying the Majority staff officers designated 
by the Chairman and the Minority staff offi-
cers designated by the Ranking Member to 
take the deposition, and the Majority and 
Minority shall be afforded the opportunity to 
participate on equal terms. 

2. Unless waived by agreement of the Chair 
and Ranking Member, any deposition shall 
have at least one Member present for the du-
ration of the deposition. All Members shall 
be notified of the date, time, and location of 
any deposition. 

3. Any Member of the Committee may at-
tend and participate in the taking of any 
deposition. 

4. A witness at a deposition shall be exam-
ined upon oath administered by an indi-
vidual authorized by law to administer 
oaths, or administered by any Member of the 
Committee if one is present. 

5. Unless otherwise specified, the deposi-
tion shall be in private. 

f 

BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT 

Mr. ENZI. Mr. President, I wish to 
submit to the Senate the budget 
scorekeeping report for March 2017. 
The report compares current-law levels 
of spending and revenues with the 
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amounts the Senate agreed to in the 
budget resolution for fiscal year 2017, 
S. Con. Res. 3. This information is nec-
essary for the Senate Budget Com-
mittee to determine whether budget 
points of order lie against pending leg-
islation. It has been prepared by the 
Republican staff of the Senate Budget 
Committee and the Congressional 
Budget Office, CBO, pursuant to sec-
tion 308(b) of the Congressional Budget 
Act, CBA. 

My last filing, which was based on 
enforceable levels relative to the fiscal 
year 2016 budget resolution, S. Con. 
Res. 11, and the Bipartisan Budget Act 
of 2015, P.L. 114–74, can be found in the 
RECORD for November 16, 2016. The in-
formation contained in this report for 
fiscal year 2017 is current through Feb-
ruary 27, 2017. 

Tables 1–3 of this report are prepared 
by my staff on the Budget Committee. 

Table 1 gives the amount by which 
each Senate authorizing committee ex-
ceeds or is below its allocation for 
budget authority and outlays under the 
most recently adopted budget resolu-
tion. This information is used for en-
forcing committee allocations pursu-
ant to section 302 of the Congressional 
Budget Act of 1974, CBA. All commit-
tees are in compliance with their allo-
cations assumed in the budget resolu-
tion and match the levels that I in-
cluded in the allocation enforcement 
filing of January 17, 2017. 

Table 2 gives the amount by which 
the Senate Committee on Appropria-
tions exceeds or is below the statutory 
spending limits for fiscal year 2017. 
This information is used to determine 
points of order related to the spending 
caps found in sections 312 and 314 of the 
CBA. As the Federal Government is 
currently operating under the terms of 
the latest continuing resolution and 
temporary funding is not included in 
enforcement totals, this scorecard 
shows $543.5 billion in security and 
$415.2 billion in nonsecurity budget au-
thority remain available for full-year 
appropriations. 

Table 3 tracks compliance with the 
fiscal year 2017 limit for overall 
changes in mandatory programs, 
CHIMPS, in appropriations bills, estab-
lished in the fiscal year 2016 budget res-
olution. The limit for this fiscal year is 
$19.1 billion. To date, there are no re-
corded CHIMP entries on this score-
card. Division A of the Further Con-
tinuing and Security Assistance Appro-
priations Act, 2017, P.L. 114–254, in-
cluded a qualifying CHIMP, $170 mil-
lion, but the Appropriations Com-
mittee included a provision to prevent 
its budgetary effects from being en-
tered onto the scorecard. This exclu-
sion was the first of its kind since the 
creation of the new rule in 2015. This 
information is used for determining 
points of order under section 3103 of 
that resolution. 

In addition to the tables provided by 
Budget Committee Republican staff, I 
am submitting tables from CBO, which 
I will use for enforcement of budget to-
tals agreed to by the Congress. 

CBO provided a spending and revenue 
report for fiscal year 2017. This infor-
mation is used to enforce aggregate 
spending levels in budget resolutions 
under section 311 of the CBA. 

For fiscal year 2017, CBO annualizes 
the temporary effects of the latest con-
tinuing resolution that provides fund-
ing through April 28, 2017. For the en-
forcement of budgetary aggregates, the 
Budget Committee excludes this tem-
porary funding. As such, the com-
mittee views current-law levels as 
being $953 billion and $583.2 billion 
below budget resolution levels for 
budget authority and outlays, respec-
tively. Revenues are consistent with 
the levels assumed in the budget reso-
lution. Finally, Social Security outlays 
and revenues are at the levels assumed 
in S. Con. Res. 3. 

CBO’s report also provides informa-
tion needed to enforce the Senate pay- 
as-you-go, PAYGO, rule. Following 
passage of the budget resolution in 
January, I reset the Senate’s PAYGO 
scorecard to zero. Since passage of the 
resolution, there have been no laws en-
acted that have a significant effect on 
the Federal Government’s budget def-
icit over either the 6- or 11-year peri-
ods. The Senate’s PAYGO rule is en-
forced by section 201 of S. Con. Res. 21, 
the fiscal year 2008 budget resolution. 

Finally, included in this submission 
is a table tracking the Senate’s budget 
enforcement activity on the floor. No 
budget points of order have been raised 
since the passage of the budget resolu-
tion. 

All years in the accompanying tables 
are fiscal years. 

I ask unanimous consent that the ac-
companying tables be printed in the 
RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

TABLE I.—SENATE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEES—ENACTED 
DIRECT SPENDING ABOVE (+) OR BELOW (¥) BUDGET 
RESOLUTIONS 

[In millions of dollars] 

2017 2017– 
2021 

2017– 
2026 

Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Armed Services 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Commerce, Science, and Transportation 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Energy and Natural Resources 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Environment and Public Works 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Finance 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Foreign Relations 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Homeland Security and Governmental Af-
fairs 

Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Judiciary 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 

TABLE I.—SENATE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEES—ENACTED 
DIRECT SPENDING ABOVE (+) OR BELOW (¥) BUDGET 
RESOLUTIONS—Continued 

[In millions of dollars] 

2017 2017– 
2021 

2017– 
2026 

Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 
Rules and Administration 

Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Intelligence 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Veterans’ Affairs 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Indian Affairs 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Small Business 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 0 
Budget Authority ...................... 0 0 0 
Outlays ..................................... 0 0 0 

TABLE 2.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE— 
ENACTED REGULAR DISCRETIONARY APPROPRIATIONS 1 

[Budget authority, in millions of dollars] 

2017 

Security 2 Nonsecurity 2 

Statutory Discretionary Limits .............. 551,068 518,531 

Amount Provided by Senate Appropriations Subcommittee 

Agriculture, Rural Development, and 
Related Agencies .............................. 0 9 

Commerce, Justice, Science, and Re-
lated Agencies .................................. 0 7 

Defense ................................................. 45 0 
Energy and Water Development ............ ¥340 ¥340 
Financial Services and General Govern-

ment ................................................. 0 0 
Homeland Security ................................ 0 9 
Interior, Environment, and Related 

Agencies ........................................... 0 120 
Labor, Health and Human Services, 

Education and Related Agencies ..... 0 24,570 
Legislative Branch ................................ 0 ¥1 
Military Construction and Veterans Af-

fairs, and Related Agencies ............. 7,898 74,600 
State Foreign Operations, and Related 

Programs .......................................... 0 0 
Transportation and Housing and Urban 

Development, and Related Agencies 0 4,400 

Current Level Total ............. 7,603 103,374 
Total Enacted Above (+) or Below 

(¥) Statutory Limits .............. ¥543,465 ¥415,157 

1 This table excludes spending pursuant to adjustments to the discre-
tionary spending limits. These adjustments are allowed for certain purposes 
in section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA. 

2 Security spending is defined as spending in the National Defense budg-
et function (050) and nonsecurity spending is defined as all other spending. 

TABLE 3.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE—EN-
ACTED CHANGES IN MANDATORY SPENDING PROGRAMS 
(CHIMPS) 

[Budget authority, millions of dollars] 

2017 

CHIMPS Limit for Fiscal Year 2017 ................................. 19,100 

Senate Appropriations Subcommittees 

Agriculture, Rural Development, and Related Agencies 0 
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies ....... 0 
Defense ............................................................................ 0 
Energy and Water Development ....................................... 0 
Financial Services and General Government ................... 0 
Homeland Security ........................................................... 0 
Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies .................. 0 
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education and Re-

lated Agencies ............................................................. 0 
Legislative Branch ........................................................... 0 
Military Construction and Veterans Affairs, and Related 

Agencies ...................................................................... 0 
State Foreign Operations, and Related Programs ........... 0 
Transportation and Housing and Urban Development, 

and Related Agencies ................................................. 0 

Current Level Total ........................................ 0 
Total CHIMPS Above (+) or Below (¥) Budget 

Resolution ........................................................... ¥19,100 
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U.S. CONGRESS, 

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 
Washington, DC, March 1, 2017. 

Hon. MIKE ENZI, 
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed report 
shows the effects of Congressional action on 
the fiscal year 2017 budget and is current 
through February 27, 2017. This report is sub-
mitted under section 308(b) and in aid of sec-
tion 311 of the Congressional Budget Act, as 
amended. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
technical and economic assumptions of S. 
Con. Res. 3, the Concurrent Resolution on 
the Budget for Fiscal Year 2017. 

Since our last letter dated November 16, 
2016, the Congress has cleared and the Presi-
dent has signed the Further Continuing and 
Security Assistance Appropriations Act, 2017 

(Public Law 114–254). That act has significant 
effects on budget authority and outlays in 
fiscal year 2017. 

Sincerely, 
KEITH HALL. 

Enclosure. 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017, AS OF 
FEBRUARY 27, 2017 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget 
Resolution a 

Current 
Level b 

Current 
Level 

Over/Under 
(¥) 

Resolution 

ON-BUDGET 
Budget Authority ............. 3,226.1 3,308.0 81.9 
Outlays ............................ 3,224.6 3,254.7 30.1 
Revenues ......................... 2,682.1 2,682.1 0.0 

OFF-BUDGET 
Social Security Outlays c 805.4 805.4 0.0 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017, AS OF 
FEBRUARY 27, 2017—Continued 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget 
Resolution a 

Current 
Level b 

Current 
Level 

Over/Under 
(¥) 

Resolution 

Social Security Revenues 826.0 826.0 0.0 

SOURCE: Congressional Budget Office. 
a Excludes $81,872 million in budget authority and $40,032 million in 

outlays assumed in S. Con. Res. 3 for non regular discretionary spending, 
including spending that qualifies for adjustments to discretionary spending 
limits pursuant to section 251(b) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
Deficit Control Act of 1985, that is not yet allocated to the Senate Com-
mittee on Appropriations. 

b Excludes emergency funding that was not designated as an emergency 
requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and 
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985. 

c Excludes administrative expenses paid from the Federal Old-Age and 
Survivors Insurance Trust Fund and the Federal Disability Insurance Trust 
Fund of the Social Security Administration, which are off-budget, but are 
appropriated annually. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017, AS OF FEBRUARY 27, 2017 
[In millions of dollars] 

Budget 
Authority Outlays Revenues 

Previously Enacted a 
Revenues ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 2,682,088 
Permanents and other spending legislation .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,054,297 1,960,884 n.a. 
Appropriation legislation ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 138,258 619,553 n.a. 
Offsetting receipts .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥834,250 ¥834,301 n.a. 

Total, Previously Enacted ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,358,305 1,746,136 2,682,088 
Continuing Resolution: 

Further Continuing and Security Appropriations Act, 2017 (P.L. 114–254) b,c,d .................................................................................................................................................................. 1,034,868 613,341 0 
Entitlements and Mandatories: 

Budget resolution estimates of appropriated entitlements and other mandatory programs ............................................................................................................................................... 914,848 895,267 0 
Total Current Level e ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,308,021 3,254,744 2,682,088 
Total Senate Resolution f ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,226,128 3,224,630 2,682,088 

Current Level Over Senate Resolution ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 81,893 30,114 n.a. 
Current Level Under Senate Resolution ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. n.a. 

Memorandum: 
Revenues, 2017–2026: 

Senate Current Level .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 32,351,660 
Senate Resolution ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 32,351,660 

Current Level Over Senate Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. n.a. 
Current Level Under Senate Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. n.a. 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
Notes: n.a. = not applicable; P.L. = Public Law. 
a Includes the budgetary effects of enacted legislation cleared by the Congress during the 114th session, prior to the adoption of S. Con. Res. 3, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2017. 
b Emergency funding that was not designated as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 shall not count for certain budgetary enforcement pur-

poses. These amounts, which are not included in the current level totals, are as follows: 
Budget 

Authority Outlays Revenues 

Further Continuing and Security Assistance Appropriations Act, 2017 (P.L. 114–254) ................................................................................................................................................................ ¥2 ¥1 0 

c Division A of P.L. 114–254 contains the Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2017, which provides funding for those agencies within the jurisdiction of 11 of the 12 regular appropriations bills through April 28, 2017; those amounts 
are shown under the ‘‘Continuing Resolution’’ section of this table. Certain provisions in Division A provide funding until or beyond the end of fiscal year 2017; those amounts are shown in the ‘‘Previously Enacted’’ section of this table. In 
addition, Division B of P.L. 114–254 contains the Security Assistance Appropriations Act, 2017, which provides funding until or beyond the end of fiscal year 2017 for overseas contingency operations; those amounts are shown under the 
‘‘Previously Enacted’’ section of this table. 

d Sections 193–195 of Division A of P.L. 114–254 provided funding, available until expended, for innovation projects and state responses to opioid abuse. CB0 estimates that, for fiscal year 2017: 
The $20 million in discretionary budget authority provided by section 193 would result in an additional $5 million in outlays for FDA innovation projects; 
The $352 million in discretionary budget authority provided by section 194 would result in an additional $91 million in outlays for NIH innovation projects; 
The $500 million in discretionary budget authority provided by section 195 would result in an additional $160 million in outlays for state response to opioid abuse. 
Consistent with sections 1001–1004 of P.L. 114–255, for the purposes of estimating the discretionary budget authority and outlays for these provisions under the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Act of 1974 and the Balanced 

Budget and Emergency Deficit Act of 1985, these amounts are estimated to provide no budget authority or outlays. 
e For purposes of enforcing section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act in the Senate, the resolution, as approved by the Senate, does not include budget authority, outlays, or revenues for off-budget amounts. As a result, current level 

does not include these items. 
f Excludes $81,872 million in budget authority and $40,032 million in outlays assumed in S. Con. Res. 3 for non regular discretionary spending, including spending that qualifies for adjustments to discretionary spending limits pursuant 

to section 251(b) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, that is not yet allocated to the Senate Committee on Appropriations. 

TABLE 3.—SUMMARY OF THE SENATE PAY-AS-YOU-GO 
SCORECARD FOR THE 115TH CONGRESS, AS OF FEB-
RUARY 27, 2017 

[In millions of dollars] 

2016–2021 2016–2026 

Beginning Balance a ......................................... 0 0 
Enacted Legislation: b,c,d 

Tested Ability to Leverage Exceptional 
National Talent Act of 2017 (P.L. 
115–1) ................................................. * * 

Disapproving the rule submitted by the 
Department of the Interior known as 
the Stream Protection Rule. (P.L. 
115–5) ................................................. * * 

Current Balance ................................................ * * 
Memorandum: 

2016–2021 2016–2026 
Changes to Revenues .............................. * * 
Changes to Outlays ................................. * * 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
Notes: n.e. = not able to estimate; P.L. = Public Law; FAA = Federal 

Aviation Administration; *= between ¥$500,000 and $500,000. 

a Pursuant to the statement printed in the Congressional Record on Janu-
ary 17, 2017, the Senate Pay-As-You-Go Scorecard was reset to zero. 

b The amounts shown represent the estimated effect of the public laws on 
the deficit. 

c Excludes off-budget amounts. 
d Excludes amounts designated as emergency requirements. 

f 

ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS 

REMEMBERING SHERIFF RALPH 
OGDEN 

∑ Mr. FLAKE. Mr. President, with a 
heavy heart I wish to mark the passing 
of a pillar of the Arizona law enforce-
ment community. 

When people think of the Old West, 
they often picture a Stetson-wearing 
lawman sitting astride his horse, keep-
ing watch over his community. 

For generations of residents in south-
western Arizona, that lawman was 
Yuma County Sheriff Ralph Ogden. 

With his towering frame and trade-
mark mustache, Sheriff Ogden looked 
every bit the part. 

Despite his imposing physical pres-
ence, Sheriff Ogden was a kind, com-
passionate man, beloved by his depu-
ties and celebrated by his community. 

After 4 years of distinguished service 
in the U.S. Marine Corps, Ralph Ogden 
began his 42-year law enforcement ca-
reer as a dispatcher and jailer in 
Parker, AZ. 

A dedicated public servant, he would 
eventually serve as chief deputy for 12 
years. 

Ralph would go on to be elected to 
five consecutive terms as sheriff, with 
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